Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 143

STANDARDS FOR CERTIFICATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE MANUFACTURERS’ INFORMAL
DISPUTE SETTLEMENT PROCEDURES

Trans143.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 143.07 Recordkeeping.

Trans 143.02 Definitions. Trans 143.08 Audits.

Trans 143.03 Duties of the manufacturer Trans 143.09 Openness of records and proceedings.
Trans 143.04 Certified mechanism genization. Trans 143.10 Certification process.

Trans 143.05 Qualifications of decision makers. Trans 143.1  Revocation of certification.

Trans 143.06 Operation of the certified mechanism.

Trans 143.01 Purpose and scope. (1) STATUTORY (a) The page on which the warranty text begins, if the warranty
AUTHORITY. As authorized by £18.0171(4) (a) Stats., the pur is asingle sheet with printing on both sides of the sheet, or if the
poseof this chapter is to specify the process and requirementsyarrantyis comprised of more than one sheet; or
the certification of informal dispute settlememibcedures by the (b) If the warranty is included as a part of a longer document,
departmenbf transportation as specified by248.0171 (4)a).  suchas ause and care manual, the page on which the warranty text
Stats. begins;or,

(2) AppLicaBiLITY. This chapteapplies to any motor vehicle, (c) The first page of a supplemental document issued by the
asdefinedin s.218.0171 (1) (d)Stats., with respect to which themanufacturefor the purpose of complying with this chapter
contractto purchase was entered into on or after April 22, 1986. (12) “Reasonablattempt to repair” has the meaning feeth

History: Cr.RegisterJuly 1988, No. 39]1ef. 8-1-88;correctionsmadeunder  ;
s 1392 (4) (b) 7. Stats. Register March 2012 No. 675, in s.218.0171 (1) (h)Stats. , , ,
(13) “Warrantor” means any person with the authority to give

Trans 143.02 Definitions. Words and phrases defined inor offer to give a written warranty whidhcorporates a certified
ch.340, Stats., have the same meaning in this chapter unless ami¢chanism.
ferentdefinition is specified. In this chapter: (14) “Written warranty” meanany written dirmation of fact

(1) “Certified mechanism” is a manufacturerinformaldis- ~ or written promise made in connection with the sale of a motor
pute settlement procedure for resolving consumer allegations \hicle.
non-conformitiesn motor vehicles covered under the provisiong History: Cr. Registey July 1988, No. 39.efl. 8-1-88;correctionsin (1), (3),
of s.218.0171 (2) (b) Stats., which has been revigwed anf) 20 (9). (10). (1) made under s 13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats, Register March 2012
approvedby the department of transportation as meeting the
requirementspecified in this chapter Trans  143.03 Duties of the manufacturer .

(2) “Consumer” means any of the following: (1) Manufacturerssubscribing to a certified mechanism for

(a) The purchaser of a new motor vehicle, if the motor vehidigsolving consumerallegations of nonconformities in motor

waspurchased from a motor vehicle dealer for purposes other thgicles covered under the provisions of 218.0171 (2) ()
resale: ats.,shall not incorporate into a written warranty tenvisch

(b) A person to whom the motor vehicletiansferred for pur fail to comply with the requirements of this chapt@his para

- . _.graphdoes not prohibit a manufacturer from incorporaiimg
g?gﬁsgiherretsia\?vgff’;ﬁ Zth?iéﬁngf?(; tOthL:Tr]SO gﬁfsreehitgee.explratﬁyé terms of a written warranty treéep—by-step procedure which
P Yy app ' the consumer should take in order to obtain performance of any

(c) A person who may enforce the warranty; obligationunder other warranty claims.
(d) A person who leases a motor vehicle from a motor vehicle (2) The manufacturer shall disclose clearly and conspicuously
lessorunder a written lease. atleast the following information on the face of the written-war
(3) “Demonstrator"has the meaning set foriths.218.0171 ranty:
(1) (bd), Stats. (a) A statement of the availability of a certified mechanism;
(4) “Decision maker”means the person or persons within a (b) The name and address of the certified mechanism, or the
certified mechanism actually deciding disputes. nameand telephone number of the certified mechanism which

(5) "Dispute” means an unresolved complaint initiated by aonsumersnay use without chge;
consumemhich alleges a non—conformily a motor vehicle cov (c) A statement of the requirement that the consumer riesort

eredunder the provisions of 818.0171 (2) (h)Stats. a certified mechanism before initiating a legal action ursler
(6) “Executive” has the meaning set forth in248.0171(1) 218.0171(7), Stats.; and,
(bp), Stats. (d) A statement indicating where further information on the

(7) “Manufacturer” means a manufacturer defined by s. certifiedmechanism can be found in materials accompanying the
218.0101(20), Stats., and agents of the manufactureduding motorvehicle, as provided in sug8).
animporter a distributoy factory branch, distributor branch and  (3) The manufactureshall include in the written warranty or
any warrantors of themanufacturés motor vehicles, but not in a separate section of materisilscompanying the motor

includinga motor vehicle dealer vehicle,the following information:
(8) “Mechanism”means an informalispute settlement pro (a) Either:
cedureof a manufacturer 1. A form addressed to the certified mechanism containing
(9) “Motor vehicle” has the meaning set forth ir48.0171 spacesequesting the information which the certified mechanism
(1) (d), Stats. may require for prompt resolution of disputes; or
(10) “Nonconformity” has the meaning seforth in s. 2. Atelephone number of the certified mechanism wbash
218.0171(1) (f), Stats. sumersmay use without chge;
(11) “On the face of the warranty” means: (b) The name and address of the certified mechanism;
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Trans 143.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 196
(c) A brief description of the certified mechanisngroce (4) Certified mechanisms shall make available to any person
dures; upondemand, ateasonable cost, information relating to the-gen

(d) The time limits adhered to by the certified mechanism; af§al qualifications of decision makers. o
The t £ inf ti hich th tified hani History: Cr. Registey July, 1988, No. 39]eff. 8-1-88;correction in (3) made
(e) The types of information which the certified mechanisfhger s 13.92'(4) (b) 7., Stats, Register March 2012 No. 675.

may require for prompt resolution of disputes.

(4) Themanufacturer shall take steps reasonably calculated toTrans 143.06 Operation of the certified  mechanism.
makeconsumers aware of the certifisschanisns existence at (1) The certified mechanism shall establish written operating
the time consumers experience warranty complaints. Nothimgoceduresvhich shallinclude at least those items specified in
containedin sub.(2), (3), or (4) shall limit the manufacturar  subs.(2) through(11). Copies othe written procedures shall be
optionto encourage consumers to seek redress directly from thadeavailable to any person upon request, at reasonable cost.
manufactureras long as the manufacturdoes not expressly  (2) Upon notification of a dispute, the certifiadechanism
requireconsumerso seek redress directly from the manufactureghallimmediatelyinform both the manufacturer and the consumer
The manufacturer shall proceed fairly and expeditiously tof receipt of the dispute.
attemptto resolve all warranty complaints submitted directly to (3) The certified mechanism or decision maker shall investi
the manufacturer gate,gather and granize all information necessary for a fair and

(5) Whenevera consumer submits a warranty complaintxpeditiousdecision. When information which will or may be
directly to a manufacturethe manufacturer shall decide whetherusedin the decisionsubmitted by one partgr a representative
andto what extent, it will satisfy the consumer of one of the parties, or any other source, tends to contradict infor

(a) If the consume’s warranty complaint is submitted to themationsubmitted bythe other partythe certified mechanism shall
manufactureorally, the manufacturer may respond oraligless clearly, accuratelyand completely disclose to both parties the
the consumer requests a written response; or contradictoryinformation (and itsource) and shall provide both

(b) If the consumeés warrantycomplaint is submitted to the Partiesan opportunity to explain or rebut thrgormation and to

manufacturer in writing, the manufacturer shall respond inwrﬁubmltaddltlonal materials. The certifiedechanism shall not

ing. In its written response to the consumer of its decision, tﬁTeguweany information not reasonably necessary to decide the

manufactureshall include the information required in su(. pute. . . . .
and(3). (4) Exceptas provided in sulf7), if the dispute has not been

. settled the certified mechanism shall, @gpeditiously as possible
g gztzpn;sgl;;?r;l;fé ps)?:rlll'ptly to reasonatsiguests by the but at least within 40 calendar days of notification of dispute:
4 . - - (a) If no oral presentation is scheduled for the day of the hear
certgleigjjcl;anlsrg forflnformatlogl,. . deredeuisi ing, make _availableo the d_ecision maker(s)_, copies of informa
(b) Abide by and perform any obligations orderedéaisions  tjon submitted by bottparties and information gathered under

of the certified mechanism; and, sub.(3), at least 5 calendar days prior to the hearing date.
(c) Comply with requirements imposed by the certified mech () Based upon thisformation gathered, render the following
anism. _ ‘ o decisions:
aistory: Ct ?;3&552)’ fg)'%}g’ggt‘;“gjg?;e;-3;582'?,‘;';&%{"5%_“ 1)@ © 1. Determine if the motor vehicle has a nonconfornityd
2. Determine if the manufacturer has made a reasonable
Trans 143.04 Certified mechanism organization. attemptto repair the motor vehicle.

(1) The certified mechanism shall be funded and competently (c) Based upon the determinations made in(parl.and2.,
staffedat a level sificient to ensure fair and expeditiorssold  the certified mechanism shall award relief to the consumer consis
tion of all disputes, and shall not charconsumers any fee for useentwith s.218.0171 (2) (h)Stats.
of the certified mechanism. (d) Render a written decision to both parties anddtbyeart

(2) The manufacturer and the certified mechanism shathentincluding the following:
assurethat decision makers are Bciently insulated so that their 1. Basis for the decision which shall include a summagangf

decisionsare independent of the manufacturer relevantand material information presented by either party
History: Cr. Register July 1988, No. 391eff. 8-1-88. 2. Specific financial oother compensation awarded to either
party.

Trans 143.05 Qualifications of decision  makers.

(1) No decision maker. decid'ing a dispute shall be: to carry out the decision of the certified mechanism.
(@) A party to the dispute; , 4. A statement that the decision is binding upon the warrantor
(b) An employee or agent of a pargxceptif employed or  andnot the consumer

retainedfor the sole purpose of deciding disputes; 5. Astatement that the consumer has the option of rejecting
(c) A personwho is a party in any legal action relating to thRe decision of the certified mechanism and may seek redress by

3. A specific date for completion of the transactions necessary

motor vehicle in dispute. other rights and remediesincluding those provided by s.
(2) The composition of the decision maker panel shall be 48.0171(7), Stats.
follows: 6. A statement thahe consumer has 45 calendar days from

(a) When one of 2 decision makers are deciding a dispute, rgieiptof the decision to inform the certified mechanisrmwiit-
shallbe persons having no direct involvement in the manufactuiieg of the consumes intent to accept or reject the decisiorthef
distribution, or retail sale of any motor vehicle. certified mechanism.

(b) When 3 or more decision makers are deciding a dispute, at 7- A statement that the decision of the certified mechanism
least two thirds of the decision makers shall be persons having#ay be introduced in evidence in court.
directinvolvement in the manufacture, distribution, or retail sale 8. A statement that botparties may obtain, at reasonable
of motor vehicles. cost, copies of all documents held Iige certified mechanism

(3) Decisionmakers deciding disputes under the guidelines #latingto the dispute.

a certified mechanism shall be trained by the manufacturseor  (5) If the consumer fails to respond within 45 calendar days,
certified mechanism in the application 0f21.8.0171 Stats., prior it will be assumed that the consumer has rejected the decfsion
to hearing any dispute. the certified mechanism.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegistetMarch 2012 No. 675 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.03(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.03(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.03(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.03(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.03(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/391/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/675/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/391/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/218.0171
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/391/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/675/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(11)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(7)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(4)(b)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(4)(b)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/218.0171(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/218.0171(7)

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

197 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Trans 143.08
(6) Thedispute shall be considered closed when: (@) Name, address and telephone number of the consifimer;
(@) The consumer or consuremepresentative accepts oravailable,

rejectsthe decision of the certified mechanism,; or (b) Name, address, telephonember and contact person of
(b) The decision of the certified mechanism is rejecieder the manufacturer;

the provisions of sub(4) (d) 6.or (5). (c) Make and vehicladentification number of the motor
(7) Thecertifiedmechanism may delay the performance of itéehicleinvolved;

dutiesunder sub(4) beyond the 40 day limit: (d) The date of receipt of the dispute and the date of disclosure
(a) Where the period of delay is due solely to failure of a cofP the consumer of the decision;

sumerto provide his or her name and address, manufachalee, (e) All letters or other written documents submitted by either

model and vehicle identification number of the motor vehicl@arty;
involved, and a statement as to the nature of the defect or otherf) All other evidence relating to the dispute collectedHzy
problem; certified mechanism and available to the decision maker;

(b) Fora 7 calendar day period in those cases where the con(g) The decision issued including information as to dates,
sumerhas made no attempt to seek redmissctly from the meansand place of meeting, and the identity of decision makers;
manufacturerpr, (h) A copy of the disclosure to the parties of the decision;

(c) If the certified mechanism attempts to mediate the dispute, (i Copies of follow up letters (or summariesrelevant and
butonly if the certified mechanism cleadyd conspicuously dis material portions of follow-up telephone calls) to both parties,

closesto the consumer the following information: andresponses thereto; and
1. That mediation is voluntary on the part of the consumer and(j) Any other documents and communications (or summaries
may be terminated by the consumer at any time, and of relevant and material portionsafal communications) relating

2. That a conclusive decision shall be rendevithin 60 cal  to the dispute.

endardays from the date of original receipt of the dispute by the (2) The certified mechanism shalibmit an annual report to
certified mechanism, in the event that mediation failsettle the the department. The report shall include, but not be limiteithéo,

dispute. following:
(8) The certified mechanism may allow an oral presentation (a) Statistics which show the number gretcent of disputes
by a consumer or a consurterepresentative only if: in each of the following categories:
@ Bo_th manufacturer and consumer expresgjee to the 1. No jurisdiction;
presentation; 2. Motor vehicles, by vehicle make and vehicle identification
(b) A date, time, means and location convenient to both partisgmber,determined to be nonconforming;
canbe arranged; and, 3. Disputes resolved by awarding the consumer a replace
(c) Prior to agreement the certified mechanism fully disclosesentmotor vehicle.
to both parties the following information: 4. Disputes resolved by awarding a financial refund to the

L That. the presentation by either party walke place or_1|y consumetor the holder of a perfected security interest;
if both parties so agree, but if they agree, and one party fails to bes, Number ofresolutionswhere the consumer was awarded
availableat the agreed upon time and place, the presenlatylonnothing;

the other party may still be allowed; _ _ 6. Number of awards accepted by consumers;
2. That the decision makers will decide the dispute whether 7 Number of awards rejected by consumers:

ornot ar;] oral presedn(tjation _is made; d place farts 8. Number of awards the manufacturer failed to abide by;
i 3. Td e proposed date, ime, means and place iqntEenta 9. Decisions delayed beyond 60 calendar days undiearss
on; an 143.06(7) (a) (b) and(c);

4. A brief description of what will occur at the presentation ;5 "pacisions delayed beyond 6alendar days for any other
including both parties’ rights to bring witnesses and/or Counse}easor'l;and

(d)’ Each party has the right to be present during the other 11. Pending decisions.

party’s oral presentation. . . .
. (b) The amount of financial compensation awardedctire

(9) If the manufacturer has been directedperform any ¢ mérunder s218.0171 (2) (h)Stats
obligations,either as part of a settlement agreed to after natifica A t f' bl ' torarded to th
tion to the certified mechanism of the dispute or as a result of a(c)f moun 3 rez;sl%ngﬂelu;e cogwpen§a braraed 1o the
decisionunder sub(4), the certified mechanism shall ascertaift"anufactureunder s218. (2) (b)Stats.; 3
from the consumer within 10 working days of the date for perfor (d) The name, address and telephone number of the certified
mancewhether performance has occurred. mechanism; . -

(10) A requirement thaa consumer resort to a certified mech _ (€) The written operating procedures of the certified mecha
anismprior to commencement of an action unde2®8.0171 (7) Msm, o -
Stats. shallbe satisfied 40 calendar days after notification to the (f) The general qualifications of persons the certified mecha
certified mechanism of the dispute when the certified mecha nhismutilizes as decision makers;
nismcompletes its duties under s@), whichever occurs sooner  (g) The vehicle makes and models for which deetified
Exceptthat, if the certified mechanism delays performance of iteechanismis authorized to hear disputes;
dutiesunder sub(4), as allowed by sulf7), the requiremerthat (h) A statement certifying that the certified mechanism will
the consumer initially resort to the certified mechanism statll continueto apply and abide by the requiremeoits.218.0171
be satisfied until the period of delay allowed by siff).has ended. Stats.

(11) Decisionsof the certified mechanism shall be legally (3) The certified mechanism shall retaati records specified

binding on the manufacturer in subs(1) and(2) for at least 4 years after final disposition of the
History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1988, No. 39]ef. 8-1-88;correctionsin (4) (c), (d) dispute.
5., (10) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register March 2012 No. 675. History: Cr.RegisterJuly 1988, No. 39]ef. 8-1-88;correctionsin (2) (b), (c),

. " (h) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register March 2012 No. 675.
Trans 143.07 Recordkeeping. (1) The certified mecha

nism shall maintain records on each dispute referred to it. TheTrans 143.08 Audits. (1) Pursuanto s.218.0171 (4) (d)
recordsshall include: Stats. the certified mechanism shall submit an annual indepen

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisteMarch 2012 No. 675


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(4)(d)6.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/218.0171(7)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(7)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(7)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/391/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/675/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(7)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(7)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(7)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.06(7)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/218.0171(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/218.0171(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/218.0171
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.07(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20143.07(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/391/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/675/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/218.0171(4)(d)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Trans 143.08 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 198

dent audit at the certified mechanisreXpenséo the department  (c) The general qualifications of persons the mechanism uti

which shall include at a minimum the following: lizesas decision makers;
(&) An evaluation of the manufactureeforts tomakecon (d) The vehicle makesndmodels for which the mechanism
sumersaware of the certified mechaniswxistence as requiredis authorized to hear disputes;
in s.Trans 143.03 (4) (e) A statement certifying that the mechanism will apgiyl
(b) A review of the records maintained pursuant tbrans abideby the requirements of 818.0171 Stats.
143.07(1) and(2); (3) Thedepartment shall review the manufactisexpplica

(c) An analysis of a random sample of disputes handledeby tion to determine whether the proposeechanism complies with
certified mechanism during the period of time subject to the audiitis chapter and shall:
to determine the certified mechanisncompliance with the pro (a) Inform the manufacturgein writing, if the proposed mecha
visionsof this chapter nism meets the certification standards of this chapter and issue a
(2) In each audit provided for in sufl) the department may Certificateto the manufacturer and the proposed mechanism indi

requireadditional documentation of compliance with this chaptefating:

(3) The department, at its discretion, may audit a certified 1- The proposed mechanism is recognized aeréfied

mechanisnfor compliance with this chapter mechanismunder this chapter _ 3
History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1988, No. 39]ef. 8-1-88;correction in (1) (intro.) 2. The motor vehicle makes and models on which the certified

made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register March 2012 No. 675. mechanisms authorized to hear diSputes.
3. Thecertification remains valid unless revoked by further
- Trans 143.09 Openness of records and proceed -  actionof the department.
mgs.h (I})bThe s_}aglstlcal summaries fspe_cmed |{Tsans%j43.07_ (b) Inform the manufacturgin writing, if the mechanism fails
(2) shall be available to any person for inspection and copying, meet the standards of this chapter and the reasons for failure:

(2) The policy of the certified mechanism with respect 10 (¢) |nform the manufacturer that the departmemécision
recordsavailability shall be set out in the procedures under fhay be appealed under 227, Stats.

Trans143.06 (1)the policy shall be applied uniformly to alich History: Cr.RegisterJuly 1988, No. 39ef. 8-1-88;correctionsin (1), (2) (¢)
requestdor access to or copies of such records. made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register March 2012 No. 675.

(3) Meetingsof the decision makers to hear and decide dis 1,.¢ 14311 Revocation of certification. (1) The
putesshall beopen to observers on reasonable and nond'SCHm'Qf’epartmentmay revoke the certificationf a manufactures
tory terms. mechanisnfor cause.

.r(]4) Upon rqu_est the certified mechanism shall provide t0 (5) The gepartment shall notify the manufactunemriting,
eitherparty to a dispute: of the following:

(@) Access to all records relating to the dispute; and (a) The reason for revoking certification under this chapter;
(b) Copies of any records relatibgthe dispute, at reasonable () The efective date of the revocation of certification;
cost. (c) The decision of the department may be appealed under ch.

(5) All recordspertaining to a certified mechanism under the27 Stats.

careand control of the department shall be subject to the provi (3y The mechanism shall notify atlonsumers with disputes
sionsof the Wsconsin Open Records Laas.19.31t0 19.39 per(1d)ingthat: ! ity u w ISpu

Stats. . . I
i . Cr Redgister Julv 1988, No. 3916f. 8-1-88. €) After_the (_afectlve date of the revocation o_f certification,
Istory: Cr. Register July + No- 391ef. 8-1-68 the mechanism is no longer certified to hear disputes under s.

Trans 143.10 Certification process. (1) The depart 218.0171 Stats.

mentof transportation shaliave sole authority to review andcer __(P) The consumer is no longer required to resort to the
tify mechanism procedures in the State aadhsin for com manufacturer’snformal dlspl_Jt_e settlement procedure, and
pliancewith s.218.0171 Stats., and this chapter (c) The consumer may initiate a legal actioer s218.0171

(2) Any manufacturer seeking certification ofr@chanism (7), Stats. i . )
underthis chapteshall submit an application to the department (4) The manufacturer shall modifgll warranty information
for review The department, at itliscretion,may require adeli which |nd|cates that the manufacturer subscribes to a certified
tional information from a manufacturer eertify compliance with Mechanism.

this chapter The application shall include the following: _ (5) The manufacturemay apply for mechanism recertifica
(a) Name, address and telephone number of the mechanidig? under sirans 143.10 _ .

. . . History: Cr. RegisteyJuly 1988, No. 39lefl. 8-1-88;cor rectionsin (3) (a), (c)

(b) The written operating procedures of the mechanism; madeunder s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats,, Register March 2012 No. 675.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegistetMarch 2012 No. 675 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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